DEN@’@  LocALY

123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD
DENVER, COLORADO » 80203

CONTACT7@DENVER7.COM

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report
3" Quarter
July 1 - September 30, 2023

Local newscasts air M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm.
Local newscasts air on Weekends at 8am, 10am, 6pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to, the following issues:

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)
6)
7)
8)
9)

GOVERNMENT ISSUES

CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES

HEALTH ISSUES

ECONOMIC ISSUES

EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES

MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES

GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES

10) CULTURAL ISSUES

303.832.7771




DATE

July 3, 2023

July 3, 2023

July 4, 2023

July 5, 2023

July 6, 2023

July 7, 2023

July 11, 2023

July 17, 2023

July 18, 2023

July 20, 2023

July 24, 2023

July 21, 2023

July 26, 2023
July 27, 2023

July 28, 2023

NEWSCAST

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

1PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

1PM

8PM

8PM

Q3 2023 Programming and Issues Report

CATEGORY

Health Issues

growth and
population

Health Issues

Housing and
Transportation

Environment/Energy
issues

Environment/Energy
issues

Government issues

Cultural Issues

Crime/Law issues

Education /Schools

Economic Issues

Minority Group
Issues

Environment/Energy
issues

Education /Schools

Growth and
Population

DURATION

1:00

1:20

4:00

2:10

2:10

2:10

1:20

2:00

2:00

1:20

2:00

2:00

2:00

1:30

1:45

SYNOPSIS
Consumers pay a high price for labels like humanely
raised and antibiotic-free... and there are critics out
there who believe those claims aren't what we
expect them to be. All this is happening as the
USDA announced in June that they are considering
raising the standards for some of those labels you
see at the grocery store.

New restrictions on where and when you can fire
off fireworks in the major metro cities. This is
ahead of the holiday tomorrow.

Tony Kovelski gives an update on a mental health
facility that was shut down due to major violations
in care practices.

The Rodeway Shelter for the Homeless is closing
due to a lack of funding. Rob looked at how this
impacts the city's plan to remove 1,000 homeless
from the streets.

A report on how Colorado's environment is
handling climate change and what difficulties we
face.

A Report on how Gas Lawnmowers are being
banned by cities across the state.

The Public Utilities Commission wanted to raise
rates while past rate hikes just took effect.

A new law is moving through the city council that
would make it a misdemeanor to deceive petition
signers. This stems from the controversial petition
that many say was presented as an attempt to curb
term limits but instead gives more power to the
mayor.

Safe injection sites may help curb crime in specific
areas. Aurora is looking at legalizing certain sites in
a new zoning ordinance.

Boulder City Council announced they are putting
school safe zones on the November Ballots
A Look at the Unemployment rates as they came
out today. What does this mean for our region and
our economy.

Micah Smith takes a look at new regulations
affecting the Hair Braiding industry and how those
target the African-American Community.
Colette Bordelon looks into how cow emissions can
be controlled to limit global climate change.
Russell Haythorn looks at CSU possibly switching
divisions.

Neighbors asked for new speed bumps in school
zones to slow traffic down.



July 31, 2023

August 1, 2023

August 2, 2023

August 3, 2023

August 7, 2023

August 9, 2023

August 11,
2024
August 15,
2023

August 16,
2023

August 17,
2023

August 21,
2023

August 22,
2023

August 30,
2023
September 1,
2023

September 1,
2023

September 4,
2023

September 5,
2023

September 5,
2023

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8AM

8AM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8AM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

Q3 2023 Programming and Issues Report

Minority Group
Issues

Health Issues

Government issues

Environment/Energy
issues

growth and

population

Housing and
Transportation

Economic Issues
Education /Schools

Minority Group
Issues

Housing and
Transportation

Cultural Issues

Cultural Issues

Government issues

Crime/Law issues

Health Issues

Economic Issues

Education /Schools

Minority Group
Issues

3:00

2:10

2:00

3:30

1:35

2:00

1:50

2:00

1:20

2:00

1:20

1:20

2:00

:30

1:20

1:20

1:20

2:00

Senator Hickenlooper introduced a new law that is
meant to protect migrant workers.

Micah Smith looks at a new Doula program aimed
at African Americans living in the Denver area.
Jaclyn Allen takes a deep dive into the VA's
consistent issues in Health care administration
practices.

a look into the money the oil and gas industry has
to pay to drill in Colorado and where that money
goes.

a look at the new Lakewood Growth ordinance
limiting single-family homes
Russell Haythorn looks at safer streets being
developed in neighborhoods in Denver
A look at tiny homes as a solution to high rent and
mortgage rates.

Brandon previews Governor Polis' new Preschool
for all plan
Food Pantries are running short on food. Which
affects the source of food in low-income
neighborhoods.

The county is looking at redeveloping a roadway
after 3 people crashed their cars into a
homeowner's car parked legally.

Boulder considering supplementing income for
middle-income residents
An activist in the anti-crime movement was gunned
down and killed overnight. Micah taking a look at
his impact on the community
Economic impacts both positive and negative on
the oil and gas industry in Colorado

arrests made in Fentanyl Deaths in Douglas County.

CSU Food Safety program is stopping the sale of
homemade food at markets and on the streets
keeping Colorado food safe.

Looking at how high ticket prices have gone for
Saturday’s CU-Nebraska Game and hotel prices.
The attorney for the former McAuliffe principal is
holding a 1PM presser about the suit filed against
the district on Kurt Dennis' behalf. Dennis will not
be there.

Neighbors in Overland are upset that a micro-
community will be put up in their neighborhood,
behind homes on a patch of land owned by CDOT.



September 8,
2023

September 19,
2023

September 11,
2023

September 13,
2023

September 14,
2023
September 15,
2023

September 19,
2023

September 20,
2023

September 21,
2023

September 23,
2023

September 25,
2023

September 26,
2023

September 27,
2023

September 28,
2023
September 29,
2023

September 29,
2023

8PM

8PM

8AM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

8PM

Q3 2023 Programming and Issues Report

Housing and
Transportation

Environment/Energy
issues

growth and
population

Cultural Issues

Government issues

Crime/Law issues

Health Issues

Economic Issues

Education /Schools

Minority Group
Issues

Housing and
Transportation

growth and
population

Education /Schools

Health Issues

Government Issues

Economic Issues

1:20

2:00

1:20

2:00

2:10

1:20

2:30

1:00

2:00

1:30

2:00

2:30

2:40

3:00

1:30

1:45

Basic Car insurance does not cover you if your car is
stolen. why? how is that possible? Kristian takes a
look
A look at the equity by neighborhood considering
how many trees are in each neighborhood and
showing the differences.

Fam bill funding bill up. We found out how this
directly impacts farmers in our viewing area.

A group of Latino Activists tells us what the group's
initiatives are and how viewers can help their
cause.

A look at the Mayor's budget proposal and how it
impacts the city and each neighborhood.

A Look at Crime on the RTD System. Crime is up,
especially high-impact crime.

A new school that allows students to focus on their
mental health struggles while not falling behind in
school has opened in the Cherry Creek district.
Southwest Airlines, operates a large hub here in
Denver. is threatening to strike by holding picketing
events downtown.

Schools designed to help students with Autism are
closing due to a new funding gap created by the US
government. Rob Harris Explains how this may only
be the tip of the iceberg.

A local group Is raising awareness and funds for the
victims of the Libyan floods.

A group of homeless are being asked to move along
today as part of the mayor's pitch to move 1000
people off the streets
A new pilot program in Denver that uses
technology to improve biking infrastructure.
Jefferson County schools this year started teaching
a new "illustrative math" style, in which students
are supposed to talk through math problems and
use their experience and the world around them to
understand math rather than memorizing times
tables and practice flash cards.

A man has had multiple brain surgeries and is
unable to work and support his family.

In previous government shutdowns, national parks
were closed.

Cuban restaurant owners in Ft Collins are struggling
to keep the restaurant open after the wife was
diagnosed with Stage 4 Colon Cancer.



