

123 EAST SPEER BOULEVARD DENVER, COLORADO • 80203 Contact7@denver7.com 303.832.7777

KCDO Quarterly Issues Report 3rd Quarter July 1 – September 30, 2023

Local newscasts air M-F at 7am, 8am, 1pm, 8pm, and 11pm. Local newscasts air on Weekends at 8am, 10am, 6pm, and 11pm.

Local broadcasts include, but are not limited to, the following issues:

- 1) GOVERNMENT ISSUES
- 2) CRIME/LAW AND ORDER ISSUES
- 3) HEALTH ISSUES
- 4) ECONOMIC ISSUES
- 5) EDUCATION/SCHOOL ISSUES
- 6) MINORITY GROUP ISSUES (COMBINED WITH CULTURAL ISSUES)
- 7) HOUSING AND TRANSPORTATION ISSUES
- 8) ENVIRONMENT/ENERGY ISSUES
- 9) GROWTH & POPULATION ISSUES
- 10) CULTURAL ISSUES

KCDO Q3 2023 Programming and Issues Report

DATE	NEWSCAST	CATEGORY	DURATION	SYNOPSIS
July 3, 2023	8PM	Health Issues	1:00	Consumers pay a high price for labels like humanely raised and antibiotic-free and there are critics out there who believe those claims aren't what we expect them to be. All this is happening as the USDA announced in June that they are considering raising the standards for some of those labels you see at the grocery store.
July 3, 2023	8PM	growth and population	1:20	New restrictions on where and when you can fire off fireworks in the major metro cities. This is ahead of the holiday tomorrow.
July 4, 2023	8PM	Health Issues	4:00	Tony Kovelski gives an update on a mental health facility that was shut down due to major violations in care practices.
July 5, 2023	8PM	Housing and Transportation	2:10	The Rodeway Shelter for the Homeless is closing due to a lack of funding. Rob looked at how this impacts the city's plan to remove 1,000 homeless from the streets.
July 6, 2023	1PM	Environment/Energy issues	2:10	A report on how Colorado's environment is handling climate change and what difficulties we face.
July 7, 2023	8PM	Environment/Energy issues	2:10	A Report on how Gas Lawnmowers are being banned by cities across the state.
July 11, 2023	8PM	Government issues	1:20	The Public Utilities Commission wanted to raise rates while past rate hikes just took effect.
July 17, 2023	8PM	Cultural Issues	2:00	A new law is moving through the city council that would make it a misdemeanor to deceive petition signers. This stems from the controversial petition that many say was presented as an attempt to curb term limits but instead gives more power to the mayor.
July 18, 2023	8PM	Crime/Law issues	2:00	Safe injection sites may help curb crime in specific areas. Aurora is looking at legalizing certain sites in a new zoning ordinance.
July 20, 2023	8PM	Education /Schools	1:20	Boulder City Council announced they are putting school safe zones on the November Ballots
July 24, 2023	8PM	Economic Issues	2:00	A Look at the Unemployment rates as they came out today. What does this mean for our region and our economy.
July 21, 2023	8PM	Minority Group Issues	2:00	Micah Smith takes a look at new regulations affecting the Hair Braiding industry and how those target the African-American Community.
July 26, 2023	1PM	Environment/Energy issues	2:00	Colette Bordelon looks into how cow emissions can be controlled to limit global climate change.
July 27, 2023	8PM	Education /Schools	1:30	Russell Haythorn looks at CSU possibly switching divisions.
July 28, 2023	8PM	Growth and Population	1:45	Neighbors asked for new speed bumps in school zones to slow traffic down.

KCDO Q3 2023 Programming and Issues Report

July 31, 2023	8PM	Minority Group Issues	3:00	Senator Hickenlooper introduced a new law that is meant to protect migrant workers.
August 1, 2023	8PM	Health Issues	2:10	Micah Smith looks at a new Doula program aimed at African Americans living in the Denver area.
August 2, 2023	8PM	Government issues	2:00	Jaclyn Allen takes a deep dive into the VA's consistent issues in Health care administration practices.
August 3, 2023	8PM	Environment/Energy issues	3:30	a look into the money the oil and gas industry has to pay to drill in Colorado and where that money goes.
August 7, 2023	8PM	growth and population	1:35	a look at the new Lakewood Growth ordinance limiting single-family homes
August 9, 2023	8PM	Housing and Transportation	2:00	Russell Haythorn looks at safer streets being developed in neighborhoods in Denver
August 11, 2024	8AM	Economic Issues	1:50	A look at tiny homes as a solution to high rent and mortgage rates.
August 15, 2023	8AM	Education /Schools	2:00	Brandon previews Governor Polis' new Preschool for all plan
August 16, 2023	8PM	Minority Group Issues	1:20	Food Pantries are running short on food. Which affects the source of food in low-income neighborhoods.
August 17, 2023	8PM	Housing and Transportation	2:00	The county is looking at redeveloping a roadway after 3 people crashed their cars into a homeowner's car parked legally.
August 21, 2023	8PM	Cultural Issues	1:20	Boulder considering supplementing income for middle-income residents
August 22, 2023	8PM	Cultural Issues	1:20	An activist in the anti-crime movement was gunned down and killed overnight. Micah taking a look at his impact on the community
August 30, 2023	8PM	Government issues	2:00	Economic impacts both positive and negative on the oil and gas industry in Colorado
September 1, 2023	8AM	Crime/Law issues	:30	arrests made in Fentanyl Deaths in Douglas County.
September 1, 2023	8PM	Health Issues	1:20	CSU Food Safety program is stopping the sale of homemade food at markets and on the streets keeping Colorado food safe.
September 4, 2023	8PM	Economic Issues	1:20	Looking at how high ticket prices have gone for Saturday's CU-Nebraska Game and hotel prices.
September 5, 2023	8PM	Education /Schools	1:20	The attorney for the former McAuliffe principal is holding a 1PM presser about the suit filed against the district on Kurt Dennis' behalf. Dennis will not be there.
September 5, 2023	8PM	Minority Group Issues	2:00	Neighbors in Overland are upset that a micro- community will be put up in their neighborhood, behind homes on a patch of land owned by CDOT.

KCDO Q3 2023 Programming and Issues Report

September 8, 2023	8PM	Housing and Transportation	1:20	Basic Car insurance does not cover you if your car is stolen. why? how is that possible? Kristian takes a look
September 19, 2023	8PM	Environment/Energy issues	2:00	A look at the equity by neighborhood considering how many trees are in each neighborhood and showing the differences.
September 11, 2023	8AM	growth and population	1:20	Fam bill funding bill up. We found out how this directly impacts farmers in our viewing area.
September 13, 2023	8PM	Cultural Issues	2:00	A group of Latino Activists tells us what the group's initiatives are and how viewers can help their cause.
September 14, 2023	8PM	Government issues	2:10	A look at the Mayor's budget proposal and how it impacts the city and each neighborhood.
September 15, 2023	8PM	Crime/Law issues	1:20	A Look at Crime on the RTD System. Crime is up, especially high-impact crime.
September 19, 2023	8PM	Health Issues	2:30	A new school that allows students to focus on their mental health struggles while not falling behind in school has opened in the Cherry Creek district.
September 20, 2023	8PM	Economic Issues	1:00	Southwest Airlines, operates a large hub here in Denver. is threatening to strike by holding picketing events downtown.
September 21, 2023	8PM	Education /Schools	2:00	Schools designed to help students with Autism are closing due to a new funding gap created by the US government. Rob Harris Explains how this may only be the tip of the iceberg.
September 23, 2023	8PM	Minority Group Issues	1:30	A local group Is raising awareness and funds for the victims of the Libyan floods.
September 25, 2023	8PM	Housing and Transportation	2:00	A group of homeless are being asked to move along today as part of the mayor's pitch to move 1000 people off the streets
September 26, 2023	8PM	growth and population	2:30	A new pilot program in Denver that uses technology to improve biking infrastructure.
September 27, 2023	8PM	Education /Schools	2:40	Jefferson County schools this year started teaching a new "illustrative math" style, in which students are supposed to talk through math problems and use their experience and the world around them to understand math rather than memorizing times tables and practice flash cards.
September 28, 2023	8PM	Health Issues	3:00	A man has had multiple brain surgeries and is unable to work and support his family.
September 29, 2023	8PM	Government Issues	1:30	In previous government shutdowns, national parks were closed.
September 29, 2023	8PM	Economic Issues	1:45	Cuban restaurant owners in Ft Collins are struggling to keep the restaurant open after the wife was diagnosed with Stage 4 Colon Cancer.